In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

WUQ/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up

by the court

g

Companies House

Uagmw

3011112017
COMPANIES HOUSE

i

Company details

Company number

ols[7fofslsl2]e

% Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Deanfield Solutions Limited

bold black capitals.

]

2

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

Andrew Anderson

Surname

Kelsall

3

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumberi King Street House

Street | 15 Upper King Street
|
Post town | Norwich
County/Region |
Fostode IN[R[3] [1[r[B[
Country

Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s)

| David Nige!

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

| Whitehead

another liquidator.

5_

Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumber| King Street House

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to teli us about

another liquidator.

Street | 15 Upper King Street
|
Post town ‘ Norwich
County/Region |
i [W[R[3 [ [T[RB ]
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo07

Notice of progress report in a winding- up by the court

E Period of progress report

Fom dte VV il6 l2lof1ls
To date ’——' ’7’_—’TP-7

Progress report

The progress repert is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sinature

* Ades T X

Signature date ,dz_ ’? H_ H_ ’? ‘F ’T F

04/17 Version 1.0



Wuo7/

Notice of progress report in a winding-ﬁp by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The cantact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

’Yontacl name Rachael Davison

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Larking Gowen

‘ Address

King Street House

15 Upper King Street

Post town

Norwich

|
|
|

County/Region

= NRE[[RE

‘ Country

‘DX

Telephone

01603 624181
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Deanfield Solutions Limited

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

(In Liquidation)

Statement

From 15/10/2016 From 15/10/2013
of Affairs To 14/10/2017 To 14/10/2017
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Claim against the Director NIL 16,500.00
Cash at Bank NIL 10,678.24
Directors Loan Account NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 1.97 1.97
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 17.87
1.97 27,198.08
COST OF REALISATIONS
DTl Cheque Fees 0.15 2.50
Sec of State Fees 0.29 5,794.28
Petitioners Costs NIL 1,995.00
Office Holders Fees NIL 10,644.18
Office Holders Expenses NIL 1,501.12
DTl Quarterly Charges 88.00 352.00
Vehicle recovery costs NIL 1,250.00
Legal Fees NIL 4,378.00
Legal Disbursements NIL 4.00
Corporation Tax 0.06 0.06
{88.50) (25,921.14}
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(86.53) 1,276.94
REPRESENTED BY
iSA 1,276.94
1,276.94

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012 10

oAy

Andrew Anderson Kelsall

Joint Liquidator

28 Novernber 2017 1122



Deanfield Solutions Limited ~ In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Jaint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors and Members
For the year ending 14 October 2017

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Deanfield Solutions Limited

Company number: 05708829

Trading address: Berkeley Square House, Berkeley Square, London, W1J 6BD

Registered office: King Street House, 15 Upper King Street, Norwich, NR3 1RB

Former registered office: Berkeley Square House, Berkeley Square, London, W1J 68D

Principal trading activity: Financial Advisors

Joint Liquidators’ names: Andrew Anderson Kelsall and David Nigel Whitehead

Joint Liquidators’ address: King Street House, 15 Upper King Street, Norwich, NR3 1RB

Date of appointment: 15 October 2013

Court name and reference: Norwich County Court No 357 of 2013

Actions of Joint Liquidators”. Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done
by a Liquidator may be done by either or both of the Liguidators
acting jointly or alone.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

As you are already aware a winding up order was made against the Company on 19 August 2013 in the
Norwich County Court on a petition presented by HM Revenue and Customs on 1 July 2013, David
Whitehead and | were subsequently appointed as Joint Liquidators on 15 October 2013 by the Secretary
of State.

The Company traded from Berkeley Square in London as financial advisors and at the date of liquidation
the Statement of Affairs detailed assets including a motor vehicle and an overdrawn director’s loan

account ("DLA").

Contact was made with the Director with regard to the repayment of his DLA and after considerable
protracted negotiations a settlement deed was drawn up and agreed in the sum of £87,000. This was in
full and final settlement of the claim against him in relation to his DLA and was to be paid by February
2016. Failure to meet this repayment deadline would resuit in interest being applied to the debt until such

time as full repayment was received.

This agreement was to include the sale of the motor vehicle with the balance to be provided from the
Directors future eamings and borrowings. As at the date of my Jast report the only monies received in
refation to this agreement have been with regard to the sale of the motor vehicle which amounted to

£15,250, and the matter remains ongoing.



JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

Efforts continued to be made to ensure payment of the balance due from the Director with regard to the
agreed settlement deed, and despite numerous promises of settlement no further monies have been
received. Therefore following the failure of the Director to settle the balance of monies due by the
required deadline we have been left with no alternative but to instruct solicitors once more with regard
the recovery of the total monies due and further details with regard to this can be found under the asset

sectian further in this report.

There is certain work that we are required by the insolvency legislation to undertake work in
connection with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the
routine work undertaken since my last progress report is contained in Appendix A.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Our Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 15 October 2016 to 14 October 2017 is
attached at Appendix A.

The balance of funds are held in an insolvency Services Account operated by The Insolvency Service.
ASSETS

Claim Against Director

As previously reported, at the date of Liquidation it was confirmed that the Director had an overdrawn
DLA of £299957 and had also paid himself dividends whilst there were insufficient reserves,
amounting to £336,000. This resulted in a total sum noted as due of £635,957 and although the
Director understood that he was liable to repay the outstanding DLA he does contest the illegal

dividend position.

Efforts to recovery the monies from the Director, who now resides in Italy proved difficult resulting in,
as previously mentioned, solicitors being instructed. And after further negotiations a settlement deed
was drawn up and agreed with the Director. Under the terms of the deed the Director agreed to the
payment of £87,000 in full and final settlement of all monies due to the Liquidator, to be paid by 28
February 2016. However, within the agreement there was the requirement to pay further interest on
the outstanding monies should the payment deadline be breached. Furthermore there was also a
clause added that allowed for further funds to be requested from the Director should asset searches
undertaken uncover any further assets or income available.

The settlement deed was signed in November 2015 and as previously mentioned, since that time the
only monies received have been form the sale of the motor vehicle which was, following further
investigation found to be owned by the Director personally rather than being a Company asset. This
left a balance outstanding under the agreement of £71,750 with interest continuing to accrue on the

debt.

Despite efforts to obtain settlement of the remaining monies due under the agreement no further
monies have been forthcoming and therefore we have been left with no alternative but to instructed
solicitors further with regard to the recovery now of the full amount due following the Director's
breach under the terms of the settlement deed.



We have therefore instructed Nick Gordon of Tangent Law in this matter who has, following a review
of the position confirmed that the Director being in breach of the settlement deed is now liable for the
fuli sum due of £635,957 as detailed above. He has therefore recently written to the Director seeking
repayment of these monies and a response to this letter is currently still awaited.

Misfeasance Claim

During our investigations into the affairs of the Company and its Director payments were highlighted
from the Company’s bank account to the Director's wife totalling €865,000. Therefore in addition to
the above matter we asked Tangent Law to review a potential misfeasance claim against the Director
in relation to these payments, together with the Director's wife who is jointly and severally liable with
regard to this matter.

A request for repayment of these monies was therefore inciuded in the letter sent to Director as
mentioned above, and at the present time no response has been received.

Wwith the lack of response received in relation to both matters above, we are now in further decisions
with our solicitors as to the best course of action bearing in mind that the Director now resides in ltaly,
and hope to be in a position to update creditors in more detail in due course.

Bank interest

The sum of £1.97 has been received regarding gross bank interest applied to our client account.
LIABILITIES

cured Creditors

An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company has no current charges over its assets.

Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential creditors.
-pref ial unsecured

The Official Receiver's report scheduled one potential unsecured creditor, being HM Revenue & Customs
((HMRC") with an estimated liability of £619,013. We have received a claim from HMRC in the sum of
£1,516,402, however the claim has not yet been agreed.

It was noted in our previous report that we are aware that HMRC may re-submit their claim due to an
error in a previous set of accounts and tax return submitted. The corrected accounts and tax return have
been re-submitted, but will are still awaiting confirmation as to whether HMRC's claim position has been

effected by this.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

The likelihood of a dividend to creditors is dependent on the outcome of actions being taken against the
Director, as detaifed earlier in this report. We are therefore unable to comment of the dividend prospects

at this time,



INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY
We undertook an initial investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there were any

potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the

costs involved.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment
other than those already investigated and detailed previously in this and previous reports.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

Qur remuneration was approved by creditors at a meeting held on 22 November 2013 1o be drawn on
a time cost basis. Our total time costs to date amount to £37,227, representing 217 of hours work at a
blended charge out rate of £170 per hour, of which £7,049, representing 37 of hours work, was charged in
the period since my last report, at a blended charge out rate of £188 per hour.

We have drawn fees of £10,644 to date, none of which was drawn in the period since my last report.

A schedule of our time costs incurred for both the period since our appointment, along with the annual
reporting period 15 October 2016 to 14 October 2017, is attached at Appendix B.

A description of the routine work undertaken during the reporting period is attached at Appendix C.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

We have incurred expenses to 14 October 2017 of £2,757 of which £6 was incurred in the period since 15
October 2016 made up as follows:-

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued
Category1 = inthe reporting period

Postage £3.96

Type of Category 2  Amount incurred/ accryed

disbursement in the reporting period
Photocopying £2.16

We have drawn expenses of £2,751 to date, none of which was drawn in the period since 15 October
2016.

| have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:
Professional Advisor ~ Nature of Work sis of Fees
Tangent Law Solicitors Legal advice regarding the Base costs + 1% Success Fee

Claim against the Director &
potential misfeasance claim



The basis of Tangent Law's fees have been agreed under a Conditional Fee Agreement and an estimate
of £3,000 has been provided regarding his base costs,

The choice of professionals was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. We also considered that the basis on
which they will charge their fees represented value for money. We have reviewed the charges they
have made and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Liquidators'
remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may
request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount
of remuneration charged by the Liquidators as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liquidators’
remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same

time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Reguiations, some general information about Larking Gowen
can be found in the attached Index summary sheet.

SUMMARY

The Liquidation will remain open whilst we continue to pursue the claim against the Director and the
misfeasance claim, as detailed earlier in this report. At the present time we are unable to estimate the
length of time this matter will take to resolve as this is dependent on the response from the Director.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any
of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Simone Daly by email at
Simone.Daly@larking-gowen.co.uk, or by phone on 01473 833411.

(At

And elsall
Joint Liquidator



Deanfield Solutions Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 15/10/2013 From 15/10/2016 Total
of Affairs To 14/10/2016 To 14/10/2017
(£) (£) £ (£)
Claim against the Director 16,500.00 0.00 16,500.00
Cash at Bank 10,678.24 0.00 10,678.24
Petitioners Deposit 1,165.00 0.00 1,165.00
Bank Interest Gross 0.00 1.97 1.97
Bank Interest Net of Tax 21.93 0.00 21,93
Sec of State Fees 63.00 0.00 63.00
Office Holders Fees 350.00 0.00 350.00
28,778.17 1.97 28,780.14
PAYMENTS

Bank Interest Net of Tax 4.06 0.00 4,06
O.R. Remuneration 2,235.00 0.00 2,235.00
DTI Cheque Fees 2.35 0.15 250
Sec of State Fees 5,856.99 0.29 5.857.28
Petitioners Costs 1,995.00 0.00 1,995.00
Office Holders Fees 10,994.18 0.00 10,994.18
Office Holders Expenses 1,501.12 0.00 1,501.12
DTl Quarterly Charges 264.00 88.00 352.00
Vehicle recovety costs 1,250.00 0.00 1,250.00
Legal Fees 4,378.00 0.00 4,378.00
tegal Disbursements 4.00 0.00 400
Corporation Tax 0.00 0.06 0.06
. 2848470 8850 28,573.20
Net Recelpts/(Payments) 293._:1_7_“ (86.53) o _2_95.94

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
ISA 2,362.08 {2,155.14) 20694
Larking Gowen Creditor (2,068.61) 2.068.61 0.00
293.47 (86.53) 206.94

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2010.01 27 November 2017 12:00



Osanfiald Solutions Limited

PERIOD FROM: 15/10/2013 TO: 14/10/2017

SIP$ - ANALYSTS OF TIME COSTS INCURRED

Caseifioviien of Wik Funstlien
Partnes - -] Senlor Manager Assistant Sorder Adioiniatrator Aasistant Totad Cont Mvdtage
Mameger Mansger | Heurs [ Rate £
Adminmraton B Pnsing 1085 510 aw 240 1% (X0 1425 8355 a0 SN 1545
[Castviering o o% a1 1% 200 28 150 245 255 127425 13208
fCradieons 120 oo aso e ans ase 138 100 (L 240550 o
irvestigutions w07 &7s L L e ax E L a8 510350 23942
HRoalisaton of Arsets nds a5 aod k7 an [FAL 2435 o wn 16,502.30 1006
[oaporting 128 L] am 5 150 o o 150 1835 2.260.50 123468
/ Dirtcions, / Dalstew a00 o o 140 Q00 o 130 (L] sy 52500 15000
Huldars Taxation ato a0 am om (3] 159 140 100 0 e "
ntal Heurs: &30 1945 o Has [N oo ‘050 1860 27
kel Conty / Avarage Nata: 3T 2T86 17008
ANALYSIS OF DISBURSEMENTS
FT,p. and PurpoLs Total Unielled hed
[ 4 £ £
[Srizoerr ]
ending %00 000 000
[Statitery Advertiying TS0 Ld 80
Hmstigations #9540 a0 195,80
[Vahicls Cotlection Fee 125000 LT 1,250.00
o aAm i 052
LR
Photocopying ty ] i o080
Frivtal 274118 14 175012




Deanfield Solutions Limited
PERIOD FROM: 15/10/2016 TO: 14/10/2017

SIP9 . ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS INCURRED

Closification of Waork bumcti
Partnec Olrsttor Manager Senior Adwinistrator | Astittant Total Cast Average
Hours £ Rate £
isdministration & Planning 645 (31} 110 755 210 000 1730 3,350.00 19595
daring 0.00 0.30 000 LAl 0.00 aro 210 25660 12219
[Craditon oo a00 000 080 LAy 00 o.70 90.50 128.29
investigations 183 [-1-:] 0,00 020 0.00 000 1.88 46675 30113
of Atsats 125 a0 §30 220 aoo ag 975 209755 21513
o0 aco o770 180 108 Qs 435 506.75 11649
Sharsholders / Directors / Dehtor [T ] 0.00 020 Qo0 00 00 0.20 4500 22500
Holders Tacation ate a00 0.00 110 o.20 @00 140 196.00 140,00
Total Houm: 915 040 430 1455 345 50 a3
Totat Costs / Awnrnge Rk 7,049.1% 18873
ANALYSIS OF DISBURSEMENTS
and Purpose Towd Unbilled Billed
£ £ £
jeaiegory 1
bostage .96 196 a.00
eningay 2
[Phosocopying FR 3 FAL 0.00
[romi (50 12 o0




Index of general insolvency information & links

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at

nttp. /www sreditorinsgivencyguide (o ok, .
lon ow H r’ b v

Details about how an office holder's fees may be approved for each case type are available in a series
of guides issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) and can be accessed at
nttps//www larking gowen co uk/what we qffer'liy senvicespecalist serorces, o en, e e
Please note you must click on ‘Free information’ in order to access the documents.

Further details are also provided in the Larking Gowen practice fee recovery sheet at
https/www larking gowen (o uk/what we-ofter:by senicg/specianst services st e e noee
Please note you must click on ‘Free information’ in order to access the document.

If you would like a paper copy of the relevant guide then please write to insolvency & Recovery, Larking
Gowen, King Street House, 15 Upper King Street, Norwich, NR3 1RB at the above address, email
insolvency@larking-gowen.co.uk or phone 0330 024 0888 and ask for the Insolvency & Recovery
department.

Further information about the role of the creditors’ Committee and what might be expected from its
members is available at the link hitps, ‘www larking gowern .o Ji, what we ~ter by oLerl 2 pe st

Th v £ Ethi
Insolvency Practitioners, when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment, are

bound by The Iinsolvency Code of Ethis which can be found at
hUps i www gos_uk government/pubications, nsolvency practitoner code Lt -t

Andrew Kelsall, Lee Green & David Nigel Whitehead and all bound by the reguiatuons of their professional
body, The ICAEW, which can be found at nttp, waw icaew o erte =mg -0 Wt
ethics/icaew code ot ethics

Statements of Insolvency Practice (SIPs) are a series of guidance notes issued to licensed insolvency
practitioners with a view to maintaining standards by settlng out requu'ed practice. Details of the SlPs can
be found at NI WA 1CAEW oML en, te e aLinediveny . ety gt v
standards/statements of nsolvency practice sy engiand, Further details of the regulations set by The
ICAEW are at http.//www.icaew.com/en/techn|caI/|nsoIvency/s:ps regulations-and-guidance.

Complaints Procedure



Appendix C

¢ Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for deafing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.
Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Cashiering
+ Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.
+ Maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.
* Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

Creditors
» Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their

claims.
= Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system,
Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to

adjudicate on their claims.

Investigations

* Investigations into the Director

Realisation of Assets
o  Liaising with the Director to recover funds
s Liaising with solicitors with regarding the instruction to pursue the Director

Reporting
» Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.
« Filing returns at Companies House.

har Director
= Correspondence with the Director

Taxation
s Preparing and filing VAT returns.
s Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.



PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR LARKING GOWEN

INTRODUCTION

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insolvency
appointments made from that time. This sheet explains how we intend to apply the aiternative fee bases
allowed by the legisiation when acting as office holder in insolvency appointments. The legislation
allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same appointment. The fee basis, or
combination of bases, set for a particular appointment is/are subject to approval, generally by a
committee if one is appointed by the creditors, failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the

Court.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
bttp//www creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office hoider's fees may be approved
for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP
9) and can be accessed under the free information section of our website. Alternatively a hard copy
may be requested from Larking Gowen, King Street House, 15 Upper King Street, Norwich, NR3 1RB,
Please note that we have provided further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be provided
to any committee and also to each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration
drawn. If approval has been obtained for remuneration on a time costs basis, i.e. by reference to time
properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates, the time incurred
will also be disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or "blended” rates of such costs.
Under the legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further information and
chalfenge the basis on which the fees are caiculated and the ievei of fees drawn in the period of the
report. Once the time to challenge the office holder's remuneration for the period reported on has
elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be chailenged.

Under some old legis!ation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6 April
2010, there is no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged.

TIME COST BASIS

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and
experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with the amount of
time that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the

work undertaken.

CHARGEOUT RATES

Grade of staff Current  charge- | Current  charge- | Previous charge-
out rate per hour, | out rate per hour, | out rate per hour,
effective from 1 | effective from 1 | effective froin 1
April 2017 April 2015 April 2014
£ £ £

Partner — appointment taker 325 290 280

Director — appointment taker 275 n/a n/a

Senior Manager 250 240 n/a

Manager 225 210 200

Assistant Manager 185 165 160

Senior 145 140 n/a

Senior Administrator 120 115 115

Administrator 70 65 90-110

Assistant 45 45 40




Where necessary and appropriate, members of staff .from other depariments of the practice will
undertake work on a case. They will be charged at their normal charge out rate for undertaking such

worl)

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on 1 April each year and are adjusted to take account of
inflation and the firm’s averheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is generally recorded

under the following categories:

. Administration and Planning
Investigations

Realisation of Assets
Creditors

Trading

Case specific matters

in cases where we were appaointed prior to T October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time
costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained fraom the creditors or the committee as set down in
the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and on new appointments we are likely to
seek time costs for the following categories:

. Investigations (where our initial investigations have identified a possible asset recovery)
. Trading

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate, That estimate acts as a cap on
our time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further
approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our fees, we will disclose the
work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and
the time that we think each part of the work will take. We will summarise that information in an average
or “blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate. We will also say whether we
anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think that

may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to
enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office
holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office

holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we
have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate; any additional work undertaken, or proposed to be
undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work; and the time that the additional work
is expected to take. As with the original estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further
approval and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval.

PERCENTAGE BASIS

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the
office holder has to deal (realisations and/or distributions). Different percentages can be used for
different assets or types of assets. In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 20185, most of
our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors
or the committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now
seek remuneration on a percentage basis more often. A report accompanying any fee request will set



out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any realisations and the
work covered by that remuneration, as well as the.expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred.
Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed te help put the remuneration request
into context.

The percentage approved in respect of realisations will be charged against the assets realised, and where
approval is obtained on a mixture of bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged against
the funds remaining in the liquidation after the realisation percentage has been deducted.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to
enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity {or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office
holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office

holder has to deal.

i the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount
of the percentage applied can only be approved by the committee or creditors {depending upon who
approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial change
in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the percentage
applied. If there has not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase

can only be approved by the Court.

FIXED FEE

The legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount. Different set amounts can be used for
different tasks. In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 Qctober 2015, most of our fees were
recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the
committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now seek
remuneration on a fixed fee basis more often. A report accompanying any fee request will set out the
set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses
that will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be
disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to
enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office
holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office

hotder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of
the fixed fee can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the
basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial change in the
circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original levei of the fixed fee. If there has
not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be approved

by the Court.

MEMBER’S VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATIONS AND VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENTS

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to Members' Voluntary
Liquidations (MVL), Company Voluntary Arrangements (CVA) or Individual Voluntary Arrangements
{iVA). In MVLs, the company’s members set the fee basis, often as a fixed fee. In CVAs and IVAs, the fee
basis is set out in the proposals and creditors approve the fee basis when they approve the arrangement.



ALL BASES

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which
are VAT exempt, the officeholder's remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT

at the prevailing rate.
AGENT’'S COSTS

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes:

Sclicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

“« 8 & & s 0

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of expenses to
be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting to the committee and
creditors during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual expenses incurred will be
compared with the original estimate provided.

DISBURSEMENTS

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by
the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors.

Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name
of the estate ar Larking Gowen in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore
can be directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate
without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has
made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party.
Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external
storage, specific bond insurance and Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to the
estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are
recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire,
internal storage and mileage.

It is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered:

Room Hire £65.00 per meeting of creditors
Mileage £0.45 p per mile
Photocopying £0.06 per A4 sheet

Faxes £0.50 per sheet



